In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the 03

lnusslvencyo(England & A M

o e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1985

>-
<
[a]
24
o
'—
<
223

&

Companies House

UAMATIARI

7 14/09/2019 #1175
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number |0 ’2_|—3_|_?3_|—3_ I?IT[_O_

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Nicholl Food Packaging Limited

bold black capitals,

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Sarah

Sumame O'Toole

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square

Street | Spinningfields

Post town I Manchester

County/Region

e [m[s] [alelal |

Country t

Administrator’s name e

Full forename(s) Jon L © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Roden another administrator,

Administrator’s address e

it ramehumber [ Golmore Building © S smisstter o

Street | Colmore Clrcus another administrator.

Post tawn | Birmingham

County/Region j

e |54 T [AlTI [

Country |

04117 version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signatere

x(;:%\- /V/';;
TE B RRuG




AMOQ3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

|‘°"“““’““ Richard J Jackson

gWhere to send

conpanyrane Grant Thornton UK LLP

|“"* 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields
|™™"  Manchester
Courlvfﬂag-on

l—rrrrrrr‘F

|nx

|™™* 0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this farm is for % What this form is NOY for 3 Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation Please camplete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals.
practitioner where more than appaintment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office, specified or indicated by *

Attach this 1o the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insofvency practitioners.

t Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment: ©You can use this continuation page
- with the following farms:
Administrator - VAMY, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O  Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
i - CVAT, CVA3, (VA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMOS, AMOT, AMOS, AMO3,
O . AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
Nomfn.?e AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM323, AM24, AM25
O Lliguidator - REC1, RECZ, REC3
" _— - LQ2, 11G3, LIQO5, LIQ13, LIGH4,
O  Provisional liquidator . WUO7, WIS
- COMt, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
I Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Eddie
Surame Williams
I Insolvency practitioner's address
Building name/number F Colmore Building
Street [ Colmore Circus
Post town [ Birmingham
County/Region [
Postcode \814‘ IGiA]TI l
Country !

04/17 Version 1.0



o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Nicholl Food Packaging ¢ HardonSauare

Spinningfields

Limited - In Administration /&
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ proposals

Appointed in High Court of Justice, Business And Property Court
No 723 of 2019

Prepared by: Eddie Williams, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Sam Archer on 0121 2328776



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG }_Addteshaw Goddard LLP, Solicitors

CiD Confidential invoice discounting
Close Brothers Close Invoice Finance Limited
CcT Corporation tax
CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidaticn
Haydock Finance, Haydock Haydock Finance Limited
HMRC H M Revenue & Customs 1
IBR Independent business review
NBV Net book valug
NewCo, the Purchaser | Nicholl Food 2019 Limited I
ROT Retention of title
ELX Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: payments to office
holders and their associates
SPA Sales and purchase agreement dated 30 July 2019
SW Sanderson Weatherall LLP, Agents
The Company, Nicholl, NFP Nicholi Food Packaging Limited - in administration
The Firm Grant Thornton UK LLP
The joint administrators/We/Us/l/JA's Eddie Williams, Sarah O'Toole and Jon Roden

TUPE

Transfer of undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Requlations 2006

' Unsecured creditors

| Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

[ vaT

[ Value added tax




1 Executive summary

« | was appointed as joint administrator of the Company with Jon Roden and Sarah O'Toole on
24 July 2018 by a qualifying floating charge holder.

s Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1686 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

Tha return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 1-2p in the £ (Section 7 — Dividend prospects).

s The administration is currently due to end on 23 July 2020,

= ltis anticipated that the administration will end by the Company entering creditors’ voluntary
liquidation (CVL) in order to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

» A dedision of creditors is being sought within this report. Please see sectich 10 for further detail.

> 4

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

12 September 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as jegitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable to the crediter. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
administrators

The trade of the Company

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 1989 and grew to become ane of the leading foil
container manufacturers in Europe, employing 92 people by July 2019, The current ultimate owner is Mr
Shuze Ren, who purchased the business in 2017.

The Company operated under the trading style, Advanta, predominately supplying to food processing
and distributing businesses, whose customers are large, high street supemmarkets and convenience
stores.

The Company was a part of two joint ventures in South Africa and Australia, as well as having two sales
offices in USA (Advanta Inc.) and Germany (Bachmann). Both of these operations were separate legal
entities, not forming part of this administration.

The main facility in Cannock was the first of its kind in Europe to be accredited to standards by the
Retail Consortium in relation to the quality achieved through each stage of the product lifecycle. Along
with |SO certification for Hygiene and the factory is equipped to recycle 85% of all scrap aluminium.

Factors leading to financial distress

Nicholl was an established company in the foil manufacturing market. It was historically successful and
profitable, with a strong reputation and market share with a number of well-known brands.

Over time, the sector became increasingly competitive, with NFP having to reduce margins ic compete
with new entrants inta the market. Commadity prices have also risen, especially in the past 12-24
months, further impacting on margin.

The Company had a large fixed cosf base, with a large facility that was significantly underutilised. Prior
to the administration, less than half of the Company’s machinery was operating to meet the demand
from customers.

Sales were seasonal, with a downturn in the early months of the year and sales significantly increasing
in the lead up ta Christmas, Sales were lower than historical trends in the first 6 maonths of the year,
putting strain on trading prior to the forecast upturn in the last 6 manths of 2019. The Company was
seeking to strengthen its footprint in USA and Europe, where the products could suppert higher margins
compared to the UK, but the upfront costs of exporting was adding to the cash flow strain on the
business.

The Campany traded utilising a CID facility and stock facility with Close Brothers to fund working capital,
but this was gradually reducing due to a decrease in sales and stock, affecting cash availability in the
facilities.

The directors therefore saught ta raise funding by financing Nicholl's assets, refinancing P&M, toaling,
racking and other fixed assets. Haydock Finance agreed to lend the Company £1,692,750 in exchange
far a fixed charge over these assets and a second ranking floating charge aver the Company’s
remaining assets. This finance came with high interest rates, as the loan was significantly higher than
the NBV aof the assets being financed.




Due to significant creditor pressure, Close Brothers and the Company engaged the Firm ta undertake a
number of cashflow reviews and provide options to the directors in the months leading up to the
administration.

It became apparent that the best solution for the Company was to transact a sale of the business and
assets, to seek a purchaser who could inject working capital and grow the business. However, Shuze
Ren's father, Jerry Ren, who appeared to be a shadaw director of Nicholl, was not supportive of any

AMA opportunities identified by the Firm and this led to two statutory directors resigning in July 2018.

Trading continued to decline, and the Company was not in a position to pay its debts as and when they
fell due. With no statutory directors willing to place the Company into an administratien, Close Brothers
had no option other than to place NFP into administration to protect the position of all creditors and joint
administrators were appointed on 24 July 2019. The key reascns for the financial distress were:

« Creditor pressure and legal action being taken by a number of suppliers

« (Cashflow distress from exporting

« Downturn in sales

« Low margin being achieved on UK sales

+ Significant director's loan account of ¢.£488k outstanding from Jetrry Ren, negatively effecting the
Company’s cash flows




3.1

3.2

3.3

he Administrators’
appointment

Initial introduction to the Company

The Fimm was first introduced to the Company by Close Brothers (who hold a fixed and qualifying
floating charge over the assets of the Company), with a view to the Firm giving advice on the
Company'’s financial position.

The Fimm was initially engaged by the Campany and Close Brothers on 3 April 2018 to undertake an
Independent Business Review (IBR) of the Company. Members of the Firm’s restructuring team met
with the directors an 10 April 2018 and The Firm was paid £22,000 plus VAT and disbursements for this
work.

The Company and Close Brothers re-engaged the Firm as per a letter of engagement dated 23 May
2019, to undertake a review of the Company’s cash fiows. The Firm was paid £10,000 plus VAT and
disbursements, by Close Brothers.

An addendum letter of engagement was signed dated 12 June 2019 to prowide Critical Payment
Monitoring to the Company and Close Brothers. The Firm was paid £6,000 plus VAT and
disbursements, by Close Brothers for this work.

in the lead up to the administration, the Company and Close Brothers engaged the Firm to undertake
Contingency Planning for an administration, as per an addendum letter of engagement dated 19 July
2019. The Firm was paid £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements for this work, by Clase Brothers.

Prior to the engagement dated 3 April 2018, neither we nor the Firm had any dealings or invalvement
with the Company or iis directors.

The joint administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, having
regard to their licensing badies’ ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them being administratars of the Company.

Appointment of Administrators

Having considered all the options, Close Brothers concluded that the best option was for the Company
to be placed into administration and subsequently, on 24 July 2019, filed the notice of appoaintment of
administrators in accordance with paragraph 18 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986,

Objective of the Administration

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whele than would be likely if the
Campany were wound up (without first being in administration), or

« Realising property in order ta make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible ta achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern, as there
was nao funding available fram any of the key stakehalders and na purchaser had been found for the
shares of the Company. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Company’s business model and financial
circumstances, a company voluntary arrangement was not appropriate.




The objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up has been pursued. An administration of the Company provided the
opportunity to achieve a sale of the business and assets of the Company that would provide maximum

value compared to liquidation.




4

4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administration

Objective of the administration

The administrators pursued the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole, than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective was achieved by the joint administrators selling the business and assets of the Company,
which completed on 30 July 2019. The sale consideration provided a better cutcome for the Company's
creditors than if the Company were wound-up and the assets sold on a piecemeal basis. Further details
of the sale are provided in section 6.5.

For clarification, it is not envisaged that the purchaser will assume any of the existing liabilities, except
to the extent that by law they are compelled to do so {eg certain employment related liabilities).
However, the administrators were not restricted in their freedom to structure any sale in such manner as
is advantageous ta the creditors.

The joint administrators are continuing to realise other assets of the Company, not included in the sale
of business.

Exit route

It is proposed that the administration will end by the Company entering creditors' voluntary liguidation, or
if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by the dissolution of the Company. If the
Company is placed into creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in office at
that date will be appointed liquidators, any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more of the
liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a different liguidator or liquidators if nomination to that
effect is received before the appraval of these proposals.




5.1

The assets and liabilities
of the Company

Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company were issued with a notice requiring them to provide a statement of affairs
to the administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of the Company as at the

date of appaintment of the administrators.

We have received a statement of affairs from two former directors, Steve Pinhome and Adrian Walczak.
A copy has been attached at Appendix D of this report.




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the
administration

Strategy

The administrators urgently reviewed the financial position of the Company, in order to ascertain if it was
appropriate to continue to trade the Company, whilst seeking a possible sale ¢f the business as a geoing
concern, The initial strategy undertaken by the joint administrators was to:

» Review the cash position of the Company, in order to ascertain if there were sufficient funds to
continue to trade

+ Immediately approach potentially interested parties to sell the business and assets

» Address the employees to inform them of the administration and the proposed strategy

+  Obtaining valuations for the assets in order to identify the values achievable in-situ and ex-situ

« Discussions with key customers, and continuing to fulfil orders where tha finished goods where

possible

= Engage with key stakehaolders such as landlords and suppliers, also with providers of leased assets
an site

« Planning for the event that a sale may not be achieved, and the assets would be sold on a break-up
basis

Based on the considerations above, it was decided that it was in the best interest of the creditors to
continue to trade the business for a very short period whilst the administrators explored potential sale
options,

Trading

The key objectives were to:

+ Continue to fulfil customer orders where finished goods were available, by means of issuing
proforma invoices, in an attempt to realise the value of the stock and generate funding to operate in
the short term;

« Explore sale aptions;

s Contact key suppliers: and

+ Arrange transport for stock orders.

Due to the qualified floating charge holder appeintmeént and the lack of cooperation frem former
directors, we had limited time to plan for a trading period, until the day prior to the appointment itself. We
were also unable to consider any cptions fo sell the business as a going concern prior to the
administration, and the sale of business process had to run concurrently with trading the business.

Upon appointment, the administrators addressed the workforce, which consisted of 92 employees. The
employees were informed of the administration and all 92 were retained in the short term to preserve
value in the business, whilst a sale was explored. No guarantee was given to the employees in respect
of ongoing emplayment.

It was considered impartant to fulfil the Company’s existing arders where possible, in order ta preserve
the value of the customer contracts and relationships.




6.3

6.4

During the shart trading period, invoices totalling ¢.£105,000 plus VAT were issued to customers in
respect of finished goods due to be delivered. Total trading costs including those directly relating to
sales, are estimated to be ¢ £100,000. Further details of the income and expenses during the trading
period are included in Appendix A and B.

The Company's operators licence had lapsed on administration and therefore the Company asked
customers to make their own logistics arrangements or these were arranged by the Company via 3@
party logistics companies.

As part of the overall sale agreement, all sales and associated costs during the period of administration
and all ROT risk lies with the Purchaser. As the trading benefit was minimal, this was deemed
acceptable as part of the sale of business.

ROT claims were received from 5 creditors, with a value of ¢.£2,566,000. As part of the sale, NewCo
has agreed to bare the risk of the ROT and is currently in discussion with claimants to come to an

agreement for the purchase of the goods remaining on site required for the ongeing trade.

ROT claims received by the Joint Administrators are as follows:

ROT claims

Company Name Goods claimed Value of debt (£)
All Pack Packaging supplies Packaging 40,586

K.M Packaging Services Limited Packaging 54,664

Hy dro Fails 2,444,288
Buckle Shipping Shipping 6,550

FSG Tool Taooling 19,824

Total 2,565,912

Approach to interested parties

We identified potential interested parties through the following:

« Qur existing database of trade and distressed investors
+» Parties identified by the directors
« Parties expressing interest during the period of trading

Following our appointment as administrators, we approached 15 parties to ascertain levels of interest in
purchasing the trade and assets of the business, on an accelerated timescale.

Eight parties signed and returned a NDA and we engaged with these parties. Those who signed and
returned the NDA received an information pack, along with other financial and operational infermation.

Offers received

One formal offer was received from Coppice Alupack Limited. This was assessed by the administrators
and determined that the proposed transaction provided the best result for the creditors for the following
reasons:

« The Purchaser acted quickly in expressing interest and entered negotiations immediately, which
was crucial given the ongoing financial distress of the business, and the cost of continuing to trade

e« The Company only had cash to continue trading for a matter of days, and therefore waiting for an
alternative offer was not possible if we wished to maintain any value in the business

s The offer included settling all secured creditors in order for them to release their security, including
Haydock Finance, which was not conditional as part of the SPA

s The Purchaser was in the packaging industry and has experience in the field

« The offer was to continue to trade the business and retain all members of staff, resulting in no
preferential creditors or employee claims

« There will likely be a return to unsecured creditors.




6.5

6.6

s The sale included the purchase of all debtors which reduced the collection risk and associated costs

of any process

¢« Al ROT and commercial risk sit with the Purchaser

+ (ash an completion of the Transaction with na requirement for funding and nc consideration

deferral

+« Ongoing occupation of the site and minimising potential landiord liabifities
e Minimising potential claims from customers

Details of transaction

We achieved a sale of the trade and assets of the Company as detailed below;

Consideration and allacation against assets

Exciuded from transaction

Planl and machinery 1,350,000

Hay dock Finance {1,350,000)

As per the SPA

Goodwill 1

Plant 1

Stock 219,892

Debtors 1,558,780

Business Name 1

Business Rights 1

Inteflectual Property i

Transferred records 1

Computer software 1

Customer Confracts 1

Total 1,778,780

Costs associated with the sale

Close Brothers {1,565,642)

Addleshaw Goddard (15,783)

Sanderson Weatherall {13.000)

Net benefit to the estate 184,355

Name of purchaser Nicholl Food 2019 Limited
Date of ransaction 30 July 2019

Ueferred consideration terms {and any security held) £ni}

Empioyees ransferred a2

Creditor mitigation £l

Landlord Licence to accupy for 3 months
Purchaser's connection fo the Company The Purchaser had no connection (o the Company

Plant and machinery which was estimated to have NBV of c.£570k and was subject to finance by
Haydock Finance. The Purchaser made an agreement with Haydack to pay £1.35million plus VAT,
which was not a party to the SPA, to release its security.

Realisation of assets

Intercompany Debts

From the Company’s books and records, the Company was owed £21.2k from Advanta SA, a joint
venture with the Company. This debt was paid to the Company’s pre-appointment bank account shortly
after our appointment.




6.7

6.8

Cash at bank

Following our appaintment, the Company held ¢.£8k in its pre-administration Barclays bank accounts,
across GBP, EUR and Dollar currencies. This sum has been requested and we expect receipt shortly.

Upon appaintment, an uncashed cheque for ¢.$10,000 in respect of a Canadian indirect tax refund was
banked inta the joint administrators’ bank account.

VAT refund

Immediately upon our appointment, the Company's June quarter end VAT return was filed, which
showed ¢.£83.5k due to the Company. The refund has been paid into the Company’s pre-administration
bank account.

Future asset realisations

Director’s loan account

According to the Company’s books and records, there is an outstanding director's loan account of
c.£488k due to be repaid to the Company from Jerry Ren. The joint administrators are currently
investigating this matter and will pursue repayment accordingly.

Corporation tax (CT) refund

The statutory accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 show a corporation tax debtor of £46,757. We
are currently investigating the recoverability of this asset, but we have had confirmation from the
Company’s accountants that the CT was paid, and this is a debtor that may be repayable by HMRC.

Receipts and Payments account

Qur receipts and payment account covering the period 24 July 2019 to 11 September 2018 is attached
at Appendix A.

11



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Haydock Finance was granted a fixed and floating charge over the Company's plant and machinery on
15 August 2018 registered at Companies House on 20 August 2018. As nated earlier in this repart, we
understand the Purchaser made an agreement with Haydock to pay £1.35million plus VAT to release
the security.

Close Bothers was granted a fixed and fioating charge debenture cver the Company’s assets on

21 December 2015, registered on Companies House on 22 December 2015. Close Brothers provided a
CID facility to the Company, as well as stock funding. The book value of the debtor ledger at the date of
appointment was ¢.£1.8million.

At the date of the Transaction, the balance due under the terms of this debenture was c.£1.558million,
which was included in the sale consideration. However, upan further investigation, this balance included
c.£8k of post appointment sales paid into the Company’s Close Brothers trust account. Therefore, under
the terms of the SPA, this had to be repaid to the administration estate and Close Brothers’
indebtedness was ¢.£1.65million.

To date, a distribution of ¢.£1.65million has been paid to Close Brothers under its fixed and fioating
charges. Therefore, Close Brothers has been paid in full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims cansist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims would be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 92 employees all of whom have had their contracts of empioyment transferred with the sale
of the business under the TUPE regulations. As a rasull, we do not censider there o be any preferential
creditors in this matter,

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1586, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up ta a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The Directors have provided a statement of affairs. Based on the estimated position of the Company’s
affairs, as ali secured charge holders have been paid in full, there may surplus funds available to pay
non-preferential unsecured creditors, without a prescribed part dividend,

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Company’s boaks and recards details 152 unsecured creditors, with indebtedness totafling
c.£5,031k, relating to trade creditors.

As noted above, there may be sufficient asset realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors in
this matter.

12



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1988, we will repart to the Secretary of State the required facts about the

Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

We have identified a director's loan account of ¢.£488k due from Jerry Ren and we will be taking action
to recover this amount for the henefit of the administration estate. The estimated costs of pursuing this
debt has been reflected in Appendix B, under investigations and we reserve the right to alter this
estimate as matters progress

13



9.1

9.2

Joint administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Agents and advisors

Solicitors

Addleshaw Goddard LLP {AG) was instructed by the joint administrators, to provide the fallawing
services:

+ Legal advice on the structure of the transaction to the Purchaser;

+ Preparation of a SPA for the sale of the Company’s business and assets;

* Preparation of the documents of appointment for the joint administrators; and
« Ad hoc legal advice as and when reguired

AG retained its costs incurred from the sale proceeds and were paid £15,783 plus VAT.
Any outstanding costs incurred by AG prior to the administration, were paid by Close Brothers.
Agents

Sanderson Weatherall LLP (SW) was instructed to provide the following vaiuations/services on behalf of
the joint administrators:

» Valuation of the Plant & Machinery;
«  Valuation of the Stock,
+« A review of the Company's leasehold praoperty and provide advice in respect of any lease premium;
and |
«  Aletter of comfort to the joint administrators confirming the sale achieved was the best possible
outcome for creditors

SW was paid £13,000 plus VAT in respect of this work undertaken in the administration.

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice S disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

= pre-appointment costs

« fee basis

« work done by us and our team during the period
» hourly charge out rates

» disbursements and expenses

* sub-contracted out work

s+ payments to associates

s relationships requiring disclosure

+ information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)

14



10 Future strategy

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Future conduct of the administration

We will cantinue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

¢ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible

» investigating the conduct of the directors

« finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

* complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required, the administrators will seek a resolution from the creditors
in our next progress report requesting a 12-month extension.

Resolutions proposed

A decision of the creditors is required to consider the following resalutions:

*  Whether ta form a creditors committee

s  The joint administrators’ proposals be approved

« The basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of £256,408 which includes
the liquidators time costs for paying dividends to unsecured creditors.

« The joint administrators’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p par mile

Creditor's committee

The Insalvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee is to:

= assist the office halders in discharging the office holders' functions; and
= actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors’ Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from

hitps Hwww.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Creditors %20

Committees.pdf;”




10.5 Data Protection

10.6

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the pumposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

Qur first progress report will cover the 6 manths from our appointment to 23 January 2020, to be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

16



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments



Nicholl Food Packaging Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 24/07/2019 From 24/07/2019

Statement

of Affairs To 11/09/2019 To 11/09/2019
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 104,276.82 104,276.82
104,276.82 10427682

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Carriage 1,405.00 1,405.00
Security costs 931.14 - 931.14
- (2,336.14) - (2,336.14)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 101,940.68 101,940.68

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQIL Ver. 2012.10 11 September 2019 13:30



Nicholl Food Packaging Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

1,800,000.00
(1,600,000.00)

572,000.00
(1,500,000.00)

8.000.00
Uncertain

Uncertain
21,000.00
220,000.00

83,500.00

{5,900,000.00)
(411,000.00)

(6,706,500.00)

Page 2 of 3

From 24/07/2019

From 24/07/2019
To 11/09/2019 To 11/09/2019
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Plant 1.00 1.00
Goodwill 1.00 1.00
Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
Book Debts 1.5658,779.91 1,558,779.91
1,558,782.91 1,5568,782.91
SECURED CREDITORS
Close Brothers Invoice Finance 1,558,7758.91 1,5568,779.91
{1,558,779.91) (1,558,779.91)
HIRE PURCHASE
Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Haydock Asset Finance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest 38.98 38.98
Business Name 1.00 1.00
Business Rights 1.00 1.00
Cash at Bank 9,172.63 98,172.63
Computer Software 1.00 1.00
Corporation tax Refund NIL NIL
Customer Contracts 1.00 1.00
Directors Loan account NIL NIL
Intercompany debtors 21,200.60 21,200.60
Stock 219,992.00 219,992.00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 101,940.68 101,940.68
Transferred Records 1.00 1.00
VAT Refund 83,492 51 83,492.51
435,842.40 435,842.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
AgentsNaluers Fees (1) 13,000.00 13,000.00
Bank Charges 831.20 831.20
Legal Fees (1) _15,783.00 15,783.00
B (29,614.20) (29,614.20)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Close Brothers Invoice Finance 6,826.25 6,826.25
(6,826.25) {6,826.25)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
399,404.95 399,404.95
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 414,036.48
VAT on Purchases 6,223.83
VAT on Sales {20,855.37)
399,404.95

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

11 September 2019 13:30



(SaapUWOo ‘$23} 'siubil) SI0NPSID 10} UOKELLIOLU

aInso|os|p Bulinbal sdiysucnelal

se1EIDCSSE 0] sjuswied

HICM 310 PAI3BIU0Z-gNS

Sasuadxa pUe SJUDLASINGSIP

saje. jno abieys Aunoy

pouad syp Buling Wwea) Jigy; pue SIGIENSIUILPE JUIO] 8y} AQ BLOP JJOM
SISEQ 99)

51507 Juswiwodde-aid

'8I9A02 1 'Aiewwns U] {6d1g} 6 991deld
AoUaalosu) Jo JUBLLSIR)S Puk {S3INY au)) 9107 s8Ny (se)ean pue pue)bul) ADusajosu) sy} ‘9g6| 1Py ASUSA[0SU) aU3 JO Sluswalinbal ay) ypm uonounfuod ul paiedsid ussq sey xipuadde siy |

2INSOI0SIP § 99119814 AOUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSIRIG

S3]eID0SSE JIay) JO siojelisiuiwpe juiol syl 0} sasuadxs pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied g

g xipuaddy



"21eUINS2 $93) 2] 0] paldde sajel syl 10) UC1Das S3lel no aB1eyd ANCH, 8yl 933 8ses|d

‘M0|8q papinc.id 9|qE] S3eUISa S99} aU) Ul PSPN|DUI 100 pue s} syl Buge|nofes ul ucyensiuiwpe syl 8)a|dwod 03 Aiessadau sledIDiiUE SM }I0m
2U} 0P 0} pasnbal ag [IM I]BAIDNUE am Jey] asILiadxa j0 S[9AS| 1uaIaLIp Y] J0] PEJUNDISE pUE PAISPISUOD SABY apA "S1EP 01 SN 0] 3|JE|IBAR UDIIBULIOILI BU) 4O |JB U0 PISE] S| SIEWINSS $33) 3y

s)ewsa s994
"UOLBJISIUIWPE 311 Ul PaLINoUl S}SOD ||B 0 JuswAed pue suopes)|ea)

19SSE aJNiN} UO Paseq S| 1 SE ‘UleU9oun APUSLIng S| SI0UPIII PRINJISUN 0} SPUSPIAIR 8Jniny jo wnjuenb pue Buiwig Syl "SIO)PaIo PRINIasuUn 0 PUSPIAP B 3q [|m 243U 1eY) Alax)| 11
"UCIIBNSIUIPE SIY) Ul S101IPa10 [eua1sald AuB Jo aleme Jou ale am ‘sucleinbal 34ML 943 Jopun paliaisues] JUSWACWS J0 SIORIU0Y J19Y] pey aAey SosAa|dula ay) sy

Iy Ul predas usag aAByY SI0JIPaI0 PRINISS SY L

S10}1IPa12 0} winaua Ajayi

"UCIIDSS 21eWINSa S8y, alj} 335 9SER|d "MO[8( 'PauUNIUI 2q 0] A9y 248 10 '9q |Im 124l Sasuadxa U1 J0 SjIEjop PUE JJeWse S8y B apiacid am 'siseq @9y pasodoud sU} Wioj S)S09 SwWi} Sy

‘Hodai siy) 0} payoene aie pasodoid Buleg suonnjosal ey "e.npasold uoisiosap B AG SI0JIPeID B4} 40 UOISIoop B AQ ‘980D
SI0}IPAID OU S| 312y} ‘8SBI SiY} Ul S8 ‘i ‘poXY 9q [|BUS UONBISUMUD) SIOIRASIUIWPE JIol 9yl Jo siseq ay) Jey) sapinoid sainy auyl o ()81 '8l 9ind 1By} Si Juswslels siy) jo aousnbasuos vy

'888} INO 0} peppE 99 0) Sjel sleudoidde sy} Je 1 YA PUE sesuadxe
19y20d JO N0 puE 'salel 3|eos [BULIOU INO 1B 8IS 119y} pug siojeasiuiuipe ol syl Aq jusds Ajzedoid awi JO sISBq ay) U0 paxy a9 SIOIBIISIUILPE JUI0[ 8U) JO UoijeIsunal au} 1ey] ssodoid app

sIseq 99} pasodolyg

"a1njny a4l Ui 08 Op ¢} 3461l iND 9AI9S8) am JOABMOY 'S1BLLINSS 5295 JNO JO SS9IXa Ul UDIIRISUNWIS] MBIP 0} |BACJddE 935 0] 193dxa
jou op am Juasald 1y "|eacidde Jnoyim ‘g0 96e 3 Buiag 'sjewse $89) 8yl Ul IN0 19S JUNOWE [210] S} JO $SOOXS Ul UOIBISUNWS) MeIp 0] papiulad Jou S1e am 'Sa|ny a4 JO 08 9L S Japun

"MOj8q UDII0aS aAnoadsal ayl Ul paplacid SI aUop yiom sy jo uonduassg (mojeg
UDIIIS 2UOP YIOAA, BU) Ul UAOUS e} Uy/g9zF A Jo ebeliane ue je siy /1 Aq psjuasaldas £61° /71 F Buljelo} paunoul alam $1S00 awi (pouad syl} alep 0 §1.0g dunf +z wol pouad ayy Buiing

slojeJsiuiwpe Juiol ayj Jo SIseq 9394
$]S09 Juawiuiodde-1sod
"8le}se aU] Woy s8a) se Jybnos Bulaq jou ale 1509 awl} 8say)} '840)813U)

pue Juswjulodde jo sjuswinaop BuIuBis UBY} JYI0 JIEIS JISU) PUE SI0IRLSIULPE JUIOf 8U) AQ paLINoUl Ssem aswil uawjuiedde-aid ou ‘HO 40 e AQ sem s.0lelsiuwpe Jo Juawjuiodde ay sy

‘g1e1se |yl Woy pied ag pinoys Asy) Jaylaym
0} S€ sJ0PaI2 Jo Apog ejeudosdde ay) waly palinbal si [eaqicde ‘yBnos s juslufed pue UCEISILILIPE SI8U8 AUBGLUCS SUl Usym pledun uiewal Asu) Jusixe sy} 01 os BUIop 31 03 M3IA B yiim
ng ‘uonensiulwpe palsjus Auedwo ay a10)aq 'siaucynoesd Aouaajosul paylenb Jaylo Jo sioleasiulLpe AQ palnoul sesuadxa pue pebieyo s9e) ale 1502 Uoneasiuiwpe Juswuiodde-sid

§}S09 Juawjuiodde-sld

g xipuaddy



2jRWINSD

000'G3 - SoUBINSU|  »

ped 000'E L3 - iIeJSUIBIMA
UoSIaRUES - §33) m.Emm«.. .

000’93 - 91BWNISS 2NN}
—aoinpe [efis] 20U pY e

sjqepeas

aW03q Spuny JUBPYNS
PINOYS §I01PAID O] UCRNGUISIP
E 10} pUE 3}B)S2 3U] JO Jauaq

sI0)pPa10
PRIN23suUn 0} pUapAp Alox
UL NS {iM SWOIN0 (IRISAD
SI0)P3I2

lenuaJa)ald AUe pIOAE O
Apinoas

118U} 9SE8|3! 0] WaYj IO} JIPI0
U SI01Ipa12 pAINaas Jje Aed 0
sqol 26 J0 uonenasaly

UQBJISIVILIRE JO 2Aj9alqo ue

PN 6107 PO [lOUIIN O} I[ES BU) Jo}
$8|NPaYIs PIIBISOSSE PUB YIS |yl Bumainay

paneaa) s1ano Aue Bupiebal oy
pUe 10)paI0 PaINIas auy) Yyim BunesiunwwoD

saiped paIsalsiul yus susia ays Buipuspy
UONELLIOU]

104 sisenbau oy Bulpuodsal pue saued
pa)SaJaIUI Ylv 30USPUCdSaLI0D [RIBUSD
pauinja1 pue paubis

sem YN usym yoed uoijeuuopu ue Bugeinong

sygN Bunenoun pue buuedaig

sjassy

pied £8/'GL3 - pIEPPOS 8yl 10 INeA [RISUBLY 351284 SABILOE 0] 'S)ISSE pUB SS3UISNG $59UISNg g0s e aymalae
MBUSSIPPY - 599} 1BBS  »  d|9y 0} AleSSacou S| YoM SIYL e SUJJO SES B |JOBSUBILC)]  » 3y] JO laaopuey panujuod = Y salped pajssiaju Alleguajod Bulyoeouddy e Ss8UISNY O 3jEg
08¢ Iu/F  TETE'PSI SM TP

Ajinass sys-uoe Buisiuebin
uonewso flolAed Bueygo -

sBuyang
e saafo|dwa o) sajepdn tenbal Bulpinold .

sbuiyenapun
weauo2 Buob Buipiaosd pue sBuipeas Jajaw Buiye]
e SB apeJ) 0} 'ABajesis ssauisng 53500 Bupe)) Jo JudluAed -

JO 9eS JopIM UL Jo By e
apen spoob ay)

000'vr3
- 51502 Buipel) jo ajewsT .

2923 - MUnoag SND «
S¥0'Z3 - 51800 podsuel]
093 -AUnN2ag .

3|qejene
BUWI0237 SPUN JUSIDIYNS
PINOYS SJONP3JD &) UOINGUISIp
E 10} puE JL}SE By} 40 WaLSY
3y} Jo} &njea [BIJUBLIY 3S)[eal
djay ©} AJeSS82aU 5 3I0M SIY |

wa2uod Buod e se anunuod

pue sjgap Aed o} ssauisng

3y} 10} yseo ajetausb 9
uonensuwpe ayy buunp
panuijuod ale sdiysuotelal
JBUICISND pue ajqissod

239U Pa|JYIN) Suam SI3pI0

» 20N BUNSIXa Jey) 3NSUS 0]

BuioBuo ey) Joj Jaseydind au}

. OliBAOpuey JO uolenuijuoy
polad Buipes) uonessiulpe
ay) Joj sasuadxa

10 sjuswided oy sbuely

s3803 Bulpuelsino Joj siaijddns
. Aue aseyo o} Bununuoy

O WoHIaIeD 10 1aLNo2 Aq Aaalep BulBuely

. sa[es woy yseas buiosjoo
‘§JaW0lsN2 0} sa210AU| Buwloeld Buipuag

suuay Buipely mau 1apun spool Jo Aanjap

. 2BuBLE 0] SJALUCISND UM 20U2pUOESaLI0D

SUONEIBPISUOD
. jeanoeid pue sysoo :Buipely soy Buuueq

|lesauab Bulhel ]

SkSJu/ 0sc'ors sy gzl

3lewnysa asuadxa pue s8ay

§10)1paJla 0} Iyauaq |e1ueur4

Aaessasau sy N1om ayy Ayp

HIom aunjny pajedianuy

ajep 0} 2Uop YoM

Bugpeay

FIOM JC RRAY

g xipuaddy



g xipuaddy

$59004d ADUSAIOSUL BY) 0} anjea
PPE 1M 1| 916153 3Y) 0} anjeA
fE13UELY PRE JOU [ 1 YBnoyjje
* AIBSS203U 51 Y10M 3y) AUAA,
J9pun paugjdxs sy “sapnp
sispjoy 20140 au} abieyasip

0] A1ESSa02U S1 HJOM SIY |

pasijesat pue
paIndas ‘payuapl sue sjasse
Auedwon ||e 18y} ainsua o

Auedwon sy) 0} aneA [euaed

ay} ssosse pue ssaiboud w aie Jey)] s18go ay;
MIIA3I ‘AIBSS3DBU BIBYM SPI0IBI PUB $3009
Auedwo? Jueasjal Bumalaal pue Bupsyen

saoAo|dws 0] papweld siendwoo doyde| pue
souoyd 3)1Iqow 0y uoie[RJ Ul siepiacid 1| pue
YN ¢ SUOBIUNLILLOD3|3} S AUBdILIO,) auy} Ulm 9sIer

s)asse 1ay1o

3[qelIBAR
JWOIRY SPUNY JUIINYNS
pINOYS $I0JIpaJ2 0] UONNQUISIP
e 10} pUE 9]e}ss AU} JO HIaUSY
3L} 1O} IN|EA |BIDUBUY 3SI[ED)
diay 0} ABSSAIBU SI YICM SILL

SIOIPaID PaIN23asuUN
0} puspinip e BusAed o}

MBIA B YIM 'SIOJPaII JO JiIBusq
8y} 10} 2JB SUONESI|E JaSSY

pua pouad Bujunoooe
Jayge Aep | pue syjuow pua
= 5 OUINH WOJ XB] GGHS WIelD = Jalenk aunp 1o) winial 1A JWgns pue malney

V14 pue xej
g6¢s Bulpiefial spicaal pue syoog Bumainay

anp Xe} §54S
Buiplebal SJUBIUNCOOE Ym 30Uapuodsanon)

Sl9S5E X |

3|qe|eAE
AWO29(q SpUNy JUBIIINS
pINOYS S10Hpa1d 9} uoNgulsIp
B 10} pue 31e1sa ay] Jo Jjauaq
QUY} 104 ANjeA |RIDURUY 51[R3I
djay 0] AtBSS333U 1 30M SI |

Io}ipalo painoas
10} SUQJJES|[eS) SSILUIXBLU O

slgep 4004

Buipiebial s19w018N2 Yiw 92UBpUOdSaL0D
S)g9p $00q wawuedde-aid 199|103

0] (Juabe saayjolg 350D) sNJaqIaY) 1SISSY

Ajiige 4 Q1D By} Woyy ssaUpsigapUl
WIN e sH J0 199d53J Ul 5J3U30ig 9S0|9) UM SsIer]

sigep yoog

s|qejiene
AwW0Iaq SpuUny JUIIDIYNS
pINoYs S10)1paJd 0} usHNqU}sIp
€ 10} PUB 3B]Sa 3} JO Hyausq
3y} 0} BN|BA |BIDUBUL 3SiES)
diay o] Aessaa3u SI IaM SIY |

Aleudoidde yumw jjeap ale
$31URdLUOY IDUEUY BINSUS O
Aauiyoew pue

we(d ay} as||es1 pue AIN295 0

Wed Isuiebe painoas ‘Bulpus|

)1 J0 133dsal Ul 32UBUI{ YIOPARH Yiwm asiel

Ausuiysew pue jueld ayy Buunaas ul)sissy

Aauyzew pue wed sAuedwos ay)

10 31mjeu pue ucneds| syl Buipiebar ||essuleans

¥IN uosIapues ‘sjuabe yiw asie| pue sbebu]

Asunyaeul
pue jueid

algeeae

3023 SPUNY JU3I21LNS
pINOUS $10]IPaJd O} UCINGU}SIP
E 10} pUB 2iB)S3 3y JO J8Uaq
Y} 10} IN|EA |EIDUBUY 35I{Ead
d|ay 0} Alessa03U $1 YoM SIY |

BELE
Auedwion auy psenbajes o]

sasea) ay)
10 swi8) 9y} Japun suonebiqo
s, Auedwon) ay) jyny o

wniwaid 2sea| jenuajod Buipiehial
[[BJ3U13pA UOSISPUES Y)im souapuodsauo))

$59UISNg
J0 ales ay) 1o Hed se Adn00 0] 20UADN| MIIAAY

s3situazd pasea| ay} Jo uoREdNIZO PANULCD
sy BuipieBbal spiojpue) 0) s12))9| 2sedaid

$9SNE[D YE3.q Aue

AIBSS329U I ‘01740 SWIa) pue)siapun pue speisp yiBus| ases| ‘sangey
Jopun juas Aed pue 1991100 * 'S|I213p PIOIPUE| YSIGEISS O} 9SEA] MAINTY

Auadoud pue
gsea| pjoyaaid

0OMBN O} SS9UISN] 84} O ISACPUBH



ssasoud

AQUaA[GSUL BUJ ) AN|BA PPE [jM
1 9)e1sa ay) 0} 8n|BA |elaueuy
ppe jou juBiw y ybnoyye

' AIBSS303U 51 H10M aYl AUAN,
JPUN PRUIRIGXD Sy "SaNND
\S48p|oy |20 ay; abieyasip

0] AUBSS39U S| YoM SIY]

uonae A:an023l

13UHN} 10} PI3U U} $335SE
pUB UQNDESUEI] JUSPAIBJUE
lenuajod Aue mainal 6|

ssan0.d

Aauanjosul aUj O} SN|EA DDE ||
11 9jB)Se 94} 0} anjen |eloUBU
PPE jou JyBru 31 yBnoyie

' AIBSS3aU S| oM Ay} AUAA,
Japun paulejdxa sy 'SaNp
\SI3p|oy adijo au) abieyasip

0] AGBSSA09U S oM SIY |

SUOIIIBSLIEL} JUSPBIBIUE
AUE JOJ SJIBULBIE)S sueq
. s Auedwo) ayy Buimalnay

sjuswale]s yueqg Adoo Jsanbal
. pue siaxueq jJusujuiodde aid 8U} 0] WAL .

s|sA[eue jueg

pasi|eal pue
PaIn23s 'paluap| e $13sse
Auedwo) ||B jey) a1nsua 0

Spig3al pue §300G

s, Auedwo sy Bumainay
palinbay uoljeuLIoju|

ay; Buipiebal seaioidwa
PaUIRIa WG} SIUB}SISSE
Buixaas pue sbesn Guicbuo
Buipsebas siapiacid alemyos
BYI YUm SUQISSNDSIP 383}
W) uoiewiciul bunejod
pue suyojeld alemyos

. s Auedwog ay) malnay

siy) jo Jadssl Ul sjuabe
« UIM asiel) pue spiodal sAuedwos) ay) 1091100

® spiooa: g syoog

§58204d ADUSAJOSU AU} 0} SNJBA
PRE |t 1 S1elsa 8y} 0} anjea
[eloueul ppe Jou |iw 1 yBnoyyre
‘ Aessaoau sI oM 2yl AUMA,
Jspun paueldxs sy "sannp
\818p|oy S0140 ay) abieyosip

0} £12$5993U S1 ¥JOM SIY |

pasi|eal pue
paincas ‘palljusp! SJe §)9sse
Auedwlo?) || jey) 21Nsud o)

SI0J03IIP
3y} Jo 19Npuos sy} ue Jodal o]

sJojoalp
uc podal Ajoinjes juang
sasodind

uonebisaau; pue Malaal

10} PEP88U BIB SPJCDa) Iayuny
Juasey2und auj yum asier

* sp0%31 JuoaH3E uodn paseq

Auedwog ay) Jo sieye ay) ojul
s manal Aeuwjaid e 1npuod

SJIEYE JO JUAWSIR]S AY] Jo uos|dwod

. Buipsefal s10j020p Yim aouspuodsao) .
uona|dweD 10} uglelSIUILIpE
3y} 01 Joud SIe9A 381y} BU) U JOANP

. B SBM Oym UOAUE O] SAJlBUUOSanb puag e

saafoldwa
ioluas
j1039341Q

€92 43  09L'vt3

Sy 0s

suojjebysaau|

g xipuaddy

ss8004d AJUBAjOSUI BY) 0] anjeA
ppe J1 §)eJ$3 8y 0] anjen
[e:ouBLY PPE JOU |jiw )1 yBnoye
L AIBSS309U S1 oM 3yl AUAA,
iapun paue|dxa sy "salnp
J5Japloy 820 ay) abieyosip

0} NBS3S903U Si HioM Sty

ME|
pue uoijenias gjm Aawos a1
S1$9I8JUI S10]1P240

10910ud 0 JUaAa 3|geinsu) ue
W0y} $50] w0y} ¥su syebniw o

pa)sanbal Se '1ay0uq IouRINSU

o N0 SO UOHEWIapUr GURNEITT
fusdoid jo aoueINsSUl

auy Buipieial Jexyoig 9oueINSU

. N0 yim 3sien o] Buinupuad

sjasse pue Auadoud ayl Jo soueINsuUl
« 32U Buipieba) 19%01Q 32URINSUI ING UJIM DSIEIT

2ouBINSUy|



PPE [Ii% )| 31B1S3 3y} 0} anjeA
[B1oUBULL PPE JOU || J yBnoyle
' Aessanau si Iom 3] AUAA,
Japun paue|dxa sy ‘saunp
s1apjey 9210 auy abieyosip

0} AIBSS30U SI YIOM SIY| e

Adadoud ym

S 10y 40 10adsal
Ul JaseyaIng 2y} 0} 20UEISISSE

wiep apn
10 LOHUS]B) J3PISUCD 0] 93] ¥I0IS aIS Pusiy

LB JapIsuoD 0} uojeuawnaop Auedwod pug
sjuewie|d AqQ palddns UCHBIUSWNICH MBIASY

SWIeD JNoge

SI0JPaIT 0] Jsuaq |BIaueul
192J1p OU SBY puE sjusawalnbal
Aojnels yim BuiAidwon

jo esodind au 10} Ajgj0s LIORLSIUILUPE DU} Ym ajep 03 dn

9s|ie saLANb uaym pue se

SI0JIPRID PAINDISLN

B3P SIB SWIBPD B 2INSUS 0] = s|qeuoseal apinaxd o)+ [IBISP JBULNY UIRIQO PuR SRIBLIEID LIM ISIBIT ¢ gpin 1o uopuday
sjuswaunbal Buiyodal Alojnie)s Jayjo pue
wauuodde Jo SuisiApe SI0)pao ||B 0] SlUAA @
sapanb
Alseudoidde yum Jeap Alpssadau |esausb Aue pue 2)e)sa 3Uj Ul SWIBD 118y}
QIR SWIBD JOJPAIT IR AINSUS 0 = JI sWie|s painoasun 9au8y  + 0 102d$3) Ul SI0)PaID PAINJASUN YIMm asIel] e

palo|dioDd 2 0} S JJOM SIUL e JdoY 24 SI0UPRLD ||BBINSUS O] e SI0Np210 Yy uosiey Buiobug e UMOU 0 UOHE|S] Ul UQNRWIOMI JIBUIES) = painsssun
- o sauanb 2akoidwae Buiwosul Aue o} puodsasy =
pouad
Buipes ay) Buinp pied sie sobem ainsus
0} osfed s Auedwon ayl Jo s|elRp URIQD .
Abajeus mainal
pue saafojdwa 0] sajepdn senbal apiaoly
sauanb yayy pue azelsa aul Ui
SLIE|D 118U} 9} UonefRl Ul saafojdwa yim as|
B IB17 JISY) O} OB Ul [dwa yym asie]  »
19911p OU SBY PUE SUsWNNba sauanb Bunnsal Yim [eap pue juawiuvicdde jo
Aoyriels yim Bulfidwon Syoam om] JsIiL oy} Buunp s|lews ajepdn puag
J0 asodind ay) 10} Ajaj0s Algletidosdde yum jjeap ale ssaificid Buiobuo pue uoyensiuLpe 3] Jo suoisuad
PojRdWcD 2Q 0} SIMOM SIYL o souanb svAoidwa BaINSUa 0] e ¥/N = $39A0|dws uuojul 0} sBuysng as uc no Auep e ) mmm»o.ac..m_
s131101g 950[) ©} UONGUISIP
afizeys Gueop pue paxy Jo JuawAed e
$JOJBW SnaLeA
uo |eacudde pue ucljewilojul Bulsenbay .
a|qe|iene Bi d
3U1023G SPUNY UIBIYNS Aunoas s1aloig 80| JO SuUs) SIOHRR.0 PAUINDS 3U} O} Buloday
PINOYS S103PaI0 0] UoiNgUIsIp SY} 13pUn SUORNQLISIP SXBW 0]« SIOUDIOS Y SUDISSNISID
€ 10} PUB 5)21$a AU} JO JBUSq UOIRLSILILIPE 34 Ul pue uolisod AJLNISs Siaylcig S0ID JAPISUCT  *
3y} 1oy anjea [BIZUBUY 35I[Ba) SISPIOLUDHE]S ASY U] SB pauLIgu) uopelsiuwpe 3y} Jo ssaufioid uoneisILLIpe 24} Jo ssaiboud ayj o] se Joppals
dioy 0] AJesSsSsI8U SIYJOM SIY] e SI0JPaID paIndas dyl deay o e 3y) uo sajepdn Bulobug paINoas ay) yiw souapuodsaliod Bulofiug e paInosag
06Z JUs¥ 988653 Sy 1L soppal

g xipusddy



$I0JIpas0 0] J4BUAG [eLOUEUY
1[adip ou sBY pue sjluawannba)
Aoingers ylim BuiAdwos
10 3sodund ayy o} Aja|cs

pasleld s 31E153
Aauaajosul 8yl pue painsul
aJe saauodde ay} a1nsua o

sjuawannbal Aojnjels
Wi 30ueldwo Sje)|10e)

asemyoes Buissanoud
UQIJOBSUBI} PUB SIEM]0S
sisuonoeld Aousajosul

uonEalIOoU
nealaplog ay) puqns pue aledwos ‘arnoen

SIYB[ piepUE)S
104 gajeidwe) abiaw jlew pue Juawnoop dn 189

2/em)yos Buisssoid uoioesuR))

£5C3 -
sjuawasingsip z Aobajer

8EB'LY -
sjuawesIngsip | Alofislen e

paja|dwioo ag 0] 1 3JoM S| e PUB UOBBULICUN ABY ainjdes o] - weew o Bunuue;  «  pui alemyos siauogioeld Aauaajosut dn 1ag dn-j9s asey
Emﬂ_umzu 0} Jyauaq [erauelny
191Ip OU SBY PUE SiawAINY asnoH
Aoimess s Buikduics anes Aq saeduwons e sjuawniop Jualulodde 314
40 9sodind ay) 10} A910s suopenbal pue pannbay se 9SNoH S9lUEdWo?) juswuadde —
palRIdwioDn 8g 0 SIHIOM SIY] & ME| ADUBAIOSUI Upm AdWod 0]« JB Sjuswnocp 3l 0] Buinuiuos e 40 S3040U 3 pue ISILBAPE ‘HEINAD ‘B1edold EmE.E_oaae_.
ssao0ud
ADUDAOSUL DU O} HE]S anjIaya
PuUB JUDI0YjS U SJEN0B 0] .
Aaned uopoy |
wels pue suonenbal Buuapune| sysi ay) Buissasse ‘uoiesyuan uana Buipnjow
Asuow-jue o) Juensing ‘sy08Yd BulBpune| ASUOW-IUE 1ONPUOD
$2IL13 10 2P0 AoUBNGSU| papaau
34} Y aun| ul asuspusdapui aq Aew ey} spienbajes Aue Buejuiew
ulejuieud pue aunsuv 0] - pue Bujuawadull pue uswiujodde
S¥SE] UO-3XE} Aauanjosul ay; Buey Joy Alaos(qo
5103212 0] JJAUAq [eIauBLy 13410 Jo uole|dulos pue Jualm sy0ayo Buobuo uawsidu pue a3uapUadapul WIyuod 0] Sy
1284Ip 0U SEY pUR Sjualuaanbay jo Bulpuelsiapun aigyoe; af  « pue yspiopuow o) Bunupguon s Jesiye pue diysuoiejal Aessansu alaidwo)
Aoiniels ypm BulAidwod satned juswabeueLw saunpaoscid Buuspune) Asuow uonewIol J|qejieA.
10 @sod.nd 8y 1o} ApJos 3S1 j2UIaiUl se |{om se uonje|siBa) -ue yjm 39Ue!dWIo urBjuBW Alaiignd Jayio yum Jaylebol uoneuopi
peloldwios 8q O] S XIOM SIY] e WIS [RISURUY Uim Ad0d 0] e PUEB JOJUOW ©) Bunuguon e Auedwos Aojnjels $$aSSE pUB UIRIqO uo-ane]

L6Z U3 098'9p3 SIY VL9l

$5a00.4d

AJUSAIOSUI B4} 0] 3N|EA PRE I
1 31153 3} O] AN|EA |BIIUEULL
ppRe jou B i ybnouye

' AlBSS30aU SI 30Mm 3U3 AUAA,
Japun pauie|dxa sy “sannp
,519p|0y ao1y0 sy} afieyasip

0} A1essadaU St oM SIy |

a8vl
u Aysoud jo 18pio au yym auy
uy ssopa10 0} spuspiap Aed o

MOJ[e SPUNy JI ‘SIONpaIc
paInoasun of puapinp e Aed
LIWRNE)S BWoNY

«  pajeus3 Jo malnal Bucbug

JO}PRiI3 JO SSE(D UYIES 10§ J(qEjiene
SpUNy JO [3A3] [eRUSINd YsYgeISS 0} luswWIlelg
« BWOINE) PRIEWINST JO MBIAS) pue uoleiedald

$$3205d AQUaA0Sul Su) 0] anjea
g xipuaddy

Em_am._uam se spoob jo LoNoY||0d 1o} SBuBLY

Spuaplalg



SIOJP2.D 0} J}2U3Q |EIDUBLILY
109.:p OU SBY PUE SUIWAIINDA
Alojniels yum BuiAldwon

1unoa2e yueg Juswiwodde
-2id wouy spuny Jo 18jsuel;

sasuadxa Buipey

1o sjuawsed Buissanold
Juneoae yueq s,a1e)sa
ay} uiejuiew pue abeuepy

. WNooe
sueq s,91e189 ay; buluejuiew pue Bulbeuepy

. suQljel|Ipuod3al yueq JenBal Bupjenapun

sasuadxa Buipey) jo sjuswied Buisssoold

40 asodind ay} 10) Aj9|0s suone(nBal pue uNoosoe Bupuny g
pR)3|dW0D 30 O] SIMJOM SIL] e M| ADUSAIOSUI yim A|dUOS 0] » SUONBIISUCI3] YUB] SYEHSPUN e JUBq §,3]B1SS AU} UlBlUIBW pue 8BBUBIN ¢ Buyuq “nseal)
$10J1paJ0 0] Jeuaq [eioueul) Aueduioy §10j03l1p ;0
1094IP OU SBY pUE S)UWaINba) a8y} Jo uowsod [ejouBuy PIE0Q By} WAL} SIUBLINIUOD JO
Kioimess ywm Buikidwo 2U} JO MIIAIGAO UB UIBKIO O] »  Sjuswa)e)s Buipue)sino y8ag = slleyje Jo Justusiels su) Jo uonaduzad

Jo asodind 3y Jo} AjBjos
paja|dwoa ag o} s1 YoM syl

sucnenfiat pue
s Mme| AouaAajosul ypm Aldwoo o]

3sno} sauedwo? je aj1 pue
= SliEyY JO Wawale)s Bumainsy

oy} Buipsebal §10j031Ip WY S3UaNb Upm (23

« SJ0J02UIP 3} WOJ; SiBRY J0 IUaWaelS isanbay

sileye
10 JUBWaNRIS

SIClpaId 0] JyBuaq [BIauBUl
13241 OU SEl pUE SjuaWalnbal
Alojnels yum BulAidwion

Buissasse 'sawaQIno
uQisIeap ay) Buysyqelsa
‘suolssiLgns Bumalaal
'saJnpasosd uais|sap Jojpue
WIASU0I pAWAap Buuoyucyy

siajew
weayubis Aue pue ssalboud
ased buipsebas syuow

XIs Al1ana SJ0ypald o) spodal jo
Buny pue Bunenaus ‘Buiyelg

sjesodoid s10lBNSIUIWPE US|

. uonelisiuswpe jo asodind
ay} Buinaiyoe Joj sjiesedoud ay) Buyelg

o asodind sy Joy Ajgjos suoienbal pue ay) asncy saluedwor) je Buijy SI10HP3I mou_awumm_hwm_w%uﬂ__w
poIz|dod Sq O} SIOM SIYL & mB] AQUSAIOSUl Uim AdWo 01 e pue sio)pa1d o) Buileinang = umouy ||e 0 Juswiuodde Jo 9300U USHUAR . ’ ‘spoday
asea|al 10} JusWaiRIS
SIONPAID 0} JBUAY [BloUBUY e Buionpoud pue juswiuiodde ay) Buipiebai
10auIp ou sey pue sjuawanbay wes] Juawsbeugw WED} SUOHRIRY ZIqNd [BUISIUl U UIM 3BT«
Aoiniels yum BulAidwos YSH {EUIBIUI PUB SJOUQIHIOB.d wes;
Jo asodind au} 1oy A9jos suonenbal pue Aouanjosuy Aq ssaiboud Wwawabeuew XSy [BUIBII PUE SJaUCIHIDeId Juswsbeuew
powReidwo 3 0} SIOM SIY] e+ me| ADusAosul Upm Aldwoo o] e puB 9sED JO Bumainsy e Aouan|osu| Ag ssauboid pue 3se3 Jo MIIASY = ases

g xipuaddy

suolenfal pue

ME| AJUSAOSU Y Aldwod o
smeq uonaajoud eiep yim Aldwon
0] pue (Aue JI) S3NIAINISUSS S|
'9§N Ui Bl2p 3y} PUL]SISPUN O

S3NSSI
umousy Aue Buiniodas 'seifiajel)s uonosiold elep
Aessaoau Aue Bujurejuiew pue Buguawsiduw)
‘uononisap pue Buissagoid *shviols ‘w0909
ejep BuipieBal uonewICUI SSaSSE PUR 218[|0D



ajeulnsa

150'883 asuadxe jejoL
ajewnso
YIS UM 80¥'95TI SIY 8'9S9 S99} 12J0L
saweyos ucisuad ay;
0} Uolje|@l Ul SLio} Alojniess 3y pue s8idwon
$1011p219 0} Jyauaq [EISUELI uonersibal sawsyos
19a1ip OU Sey pue SjuBWaINba; palefas uGisuad Yim AjduIoD 0} e uoisuad s, Auediog U} UG UOIEWLOU) URIGD
Aloyne)s ym Bulfdwon 0} PajKIUD Slom Aay) ley) sjyauag aluayds
10 asodind ayj Joy Aj2|10S [ENJOBIUOD aAIS20) O} SNURU0S asue Aew jey) sauanb uoisuad pue siapirold syyausq 8akodwa
P313IduWIos 3G 0} SIJOM SIYL  » $09A0|dwa Jeyy ansua 0] e uoisuad 00y pe Aue yum [BaQ e 'J03EINB3Y SUOISUSd U] Ulim Souapuods$aniod suoIsUad
SpUryal A WIel)
suno) AJOINJEIS JO UOISSILLGNS
ay} Bulpnpul DHWH Wi aouapuodsanng
SJ9$5e PUE $88UISNg
s Auedwon U] Jo 3les ayl Jo 1oedw xe)
au3 Buiprebal Wes) Xe) 8y} Woy SIIARE 3§35
SIQJIPaI 0} JyBUa] [ELBUY
1024 OU SBY pUE SjuswWalNbal sauypesp spunyal jenusiod Aue Jspisuod
Aojers yim Buikidwion AJOINJels 0} SUINJBI XE} 314 pue sanigel| xe} s,Aueduicy) syl mawmey
10 asodind ayj Joy Aj3|0s S9(ES U0 | YA UEea) xe}
palelduwiod aq o) I oM SIY] e uoie|siBa) xey i Aidwoo 01« Aed ysaseyoind Uo [yA WielD e 0} uasaid 0} uoneuloul xey Auedwad 139100 xel

g xipuaddy

JUN0J98 Jueq s5,3els?
ay) Buiuelniew pue Buibeuepy
SUQIBI|I3U0D3)

yueq Jenbas Buyepspun



$3ARNIEXD PUE siafiBuBLL JUBISISSE S3pNIOU] SARNDDXT -
s1sbeuel puk SI0198IP B)2I90SSE S8pN|oUl Jabeusy -
$/0]330p puE SJauled s9pnjoul Bl -

SSION

S90LE  [giviz'adt  [96'giy [Fuvit  Joo'sOPeSZ  [orrie [B1BST SZTEBL.ZL  ZTRIF  [9BR §TC81°ITL  JeCRiy  [000LZ 051 [9TBIG¥E |08yl [000LZTZ |05 99 [00STIOL  [09ERL [EN
[PE 98y SZ°28L'9 5972 [vEosv S2ZGL'9 G971 - - - - oset N EEEE SzTl 1eBa|

- 00'v2S 08'L - 00vZE og'L - - 00'%2E 08'L - - - - Buipuny ' Bunng Aunseas ||

€1'562 oo'ise'sk 0228 [elgez oo/scg  |0zzg 00'0/2 05l |ooTker's o8'ly _ [00999L 6y [00066'9 gyl Bujuueld pue uoiEQSULIPY

¥Z'98r  [9L°920'7Z [T’y [89°06Z  [00°09R'SY orisl  |avviz  |STUIRWE  lomgrl  [SvEIT greee'ye  Jodsll sUojeNSIULIPY
8.2 008262 BT 00867 B - - 00'8/SY <G6lL  [000RET 007 Jo0ded’L 007 painsasun

ge-cse 05°086's o6'al  [p9ese 05'086'% 06°9L - - 00'8LL'E oroL  [coose o0z foszeiz a5y suorsuad g saafojdwa

ze'8Lp os'0L2's oz'58  |ecair 050/2'4 ozsl - - 00862 00 |oszens g5 7L paindag

ci'20Z  [00°299°8p  [91'ZeL  [¢8°'i62  [00‘gea'ss ORZTYZ_ JZ0'05C  [00°8ZTIT_ [99°09  |z009¢ 00%82Z'1LZ §9°09 TR
1 oo'ssy  Jercor ls2'0 oo°cer /29 G0 - - - - - - G.'S9E 540 saafojduia JojuasioalppoKad

99'07¢ _jsz'gee’th  19Zu0h  [$HII0  [o0'0st'vr 00°StE  |00'osK 9.'¢ot 920 00'g6¥ g4'098 §L'0 suoeRlsaat
+ 0008z 00'shY 09} 00082 00'8rY 09+ - - 00'921 080 0022 080 | - Faueansuf
09°)5¢ 0§'c98'L [03] 0915 05'£98'L 0g°s - - 09°59¢ | 09t 085 TR - SI3aSSE JIYID

g g 92°948"L L1447 0ossy ST oS STE - - - - - - ST9I5 L ST'E 8401920

a4 00'919'F o9l [v2682 00°91L9'% oF'5L - - 528507 T 00'996 062  |sTas) ETA) LQN puk djp W30l

- 0o'0LL 050 - 000:) 050 - - - - 0004 050 |- - Apadaid

zz 52 sLiso'le  levig  [zzoer c/J50E 618 - - D0'ZZE'T obgh  loozee's 088 |S/E0F0E [szem SS3UISNG Jo aleg

€o'téZ  |09'06L'6 0e’Le  |p0'08t  |o0°Zze'rs 09'¥pl  [88°C0F  [OFIELSY  [0Z'€1L  [s6'EOV 08°ILEL'SY 0zl 1$}988 J0 UGHES|RIY
| | [szvie gigeo’se  [soeol  [szwee 52'560'6E 50°804 - - 00'0ET'0L  [0s'oy  [o0TERLL  {08vE 6L 6%l [6reT (lesauaf} Bupe. L

89292 [9C¥re’s 986l [iv'oie  Jootost’or 00’621 [sT¥EE 9.9c0'se  [somor T[sEEE ar'ge0'se  Jsosol ‘BujpesL)

610Z/80/ET ©) 6L0Z/L0/FT WY poLRd
pua poldad je se s|sfjeue aauepeA ]IS 23) pue polad ay) Joj SISAlRUE 350 ALK 6dIS PafIelaq

"MO|9q U0JJ0aS Sasusdxa pue SjUsWasIngsig, sy} Ul papiacid aie auop

Y40 YHM LORODUUOD Ul PLINJUI $8SUBdXD JO SEIS(] "SAOUR UONHI9S SISBg 884, BY) Ul PEPN|aUl I8 SJeLISS $93) 2] JO S50XS AUB 10} SUOSESY 'SISAjEUR S0uBRA SJRLUNSS S93) [EaUaLINU
B UM Jay}abo) pesinoul 833} SI01eNSIUILBE JUI] SU) JO) UGHEULIJU) SIU} N0 Jas ([Bauawinu AQ Pamo||0) aAjeleU) age) BUIMOlo) UL 'SUOP XI0m 8y} JO UOlBUB|dX 3AjeLIBU 8piAId

0} panntas 0g|e a4 Ip papiacid SjeWIISS S99y Aue Jsuiebe SB ‘J yiM UDII8uuoD Ul paunou) sasuadxe Aue Buipnjoul ‘poLSd S4) Ul SUCP XIOM [2N10e JO 51502 |IB1ap 0} painbal ale sp)

poliad ay} Buuinp wes) Jisy) pue siojensiuiwpe juiol sy AQ sUop YI0AA

g xipuaddy



g xipuadidy

JUSWPUSWE Ue 4yans Bumo||o) Lodal 1XaU Sl Ulyjm PEIEISR 84 [IiM SIBWPUBWE AUY "INn} syl Ul 81.. 1no aBieyo 1no puawe o] JyBu sy] sAI8S31 9P

g §S1 - 051 Moddng

B B/ 0gl Anseaa}

9eZ - 0L1 arZ - 591 J0yeASiUjwpy

Sig SZ¢ - SvZ sAlNJax3

(1245 05¢ - 00€ Joheuew Juelsissy

084 0cy - ObE 1abBeuey

cav S6b - Girb 10)2341p ale|120SSY

§69 SyS - 98¢ 101380

GhL 099 -0IS Jduned
473 413

Xej P Suo|sudy Aauaajosu|

21N 01 6102 AINC ¥Z woid

'SMO||0} SE a4 paliad eyl Buunp paidde sayel no abiey2 AUnoy syl "pesn LES Jo apesb Yoes Joj senuiw g Jo suun U pabieya S1 awi|

sajeJ 1no ablieyo AlunoH



ajnjels Aq padinbal ale yoym ‘ased auy o3 Ajeayioads Bupeles Buisiuasape pue Buipuog se yans §3s00 sl 9say) —~ S1800 AoInlels

asez ay) BuiBeuew Ul paunaul ase yaym sebieys Jaunoo 1o ebeysod se yons s)So0 ale 9saly] — SIS00 S0 e

ajdwexa Jo) ‘'sBunesw 10 sasiwald Buipel) Buipuaye Ul Jejs Ag paunou; ale '‘abeajill Spnjaxe Yolum ‘S)S00 858U — S0USISISONS PUB [aARI]

:sal0bajed Bumwo||oy au JO ISISUCD pue |eacsdde Joud JNoyjim Umelp
2Q ue2 Aayl '21E1Sa 1USAIOSUI SU] 0] 9|qelajad Ajoalip ainiipuadxe oynads s a1ay) alaym saiped ply) juspuadapul 0y sjuawied aie pue sosuadxa Jayo0d JO INC, SB UMOUY 0S| dlE 3say |

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

‘sal10B81e0 om] OJU| ||} puE Juswiulcdde AQUaAjGSUL UE YlM UQIDSUU0d Ul 19P|CY 82140 UE 0} pasingulial pue AQ Jaw sesuadxa ale sjuswasingsi{g

PLELLLE 6E050°28 6€'050Z8 SJUBWAsINGSIP pue Sasuadxa [ejoL

T T T T oo 00°000'v¥ 00°000'F¥ {s)ewsa) sasuadxo Buipei]
o 00'000' 00°000' (arewnisa) aoueinsu;
00'50¥'L 00'5¥0°Z 00°5%0'2 81800 Jodsuei )

e sesuadxg

oD 0azse 09'25¢ abeann

; sjuswaesinqgs|p z Aiohajesn

000 56 85'el Buisiuaspe Loymerg

000 00°052 00'052 neaiapiog

000 e Bv'pS slioL pue Bupjied

- 000 T e - Wwog ~ souasisang
S o sjuawasingsip ) Aofaesn
. - 09699 09609 09699 fiunaes ueldwiklQ
. bS'192 b5'10Z ¥5'192 Aundas SWo

‘ 00'000'L 00°000°cH 00°000°+ d717 IlesoyIEp Uosiapues
 oogast 00°€82'5l 00'€8.'S} d71 PIEPPOD MeYSBIPPY

(3) pua pojad je se alelsa ayl Aq pred yoym jo

(3} pua poilad 1e se paiinaul Ajaanejnwng

{3} pouad ayl ul pasnau|

S10s1ApE pue sjuaby

‘BA0GE UOID8S BU0p

YIOAA, SU} Ul PApIAQID SIYSIYM JO uonduosap 'siojensiuilupe ol au) AQ SUOP YI0M Ul UM UOIDSULOD Ul POLSd 84} U palinoul SUsWasIngsip pue sesuadxs 1o s|ielap saplaoid s|qe) Syl

g xipuaddy

polIad 8y} Ul palinoul sjuswasingsip pue sesuadxs Jo Juswalels



"MO[2G 3]G} 8Y) Ul papinoid 0S| ale s)S00 953U} JO S|ielaq "aleudoidde se psppe s 1A 9w e dgy je pableys s) eBeap
“Alua abeaw Jo} a4 {Iim Iyl yBnos S| spusWasingsIp Z AoBajes Jo AlsA0oa) 1Y) JUSIKS Ul 01

‘ugeleunwial s Japjoy
90140 UE Sk JauueLl 3wes ) ul |eroudde auinbal sjuawesingsip Z AioBsje 'siseq s|geuoses) pue Jadoid e uo jauguicdde ayy 0) PoIE20||R 99 UBD JBY) pUB ‘WY JI3U} JO Jepjoy 99140
e AQ paunoul 2g ABw ey} S)S00 pajedo|je 10 paleys spnjaul kew Asy ) Aued payl Juspuadapu) Ue ¢} JuswARd € 10U JNg 8]21S9 JUSA|0SUI SU) 0] S]qela)al A0alip 218 Jey] $asusdxs ale asay L

sjuawasingsip z Aofiajed
g xipuaddy



1sanbal ue ‘8breyd 0 aay; '1s0d Ag uoneLlIoiUl SIY) Addns |j1m am ‘AjsAaneulS]y

[ENOd/ R 09 UOJCIOUTUEID MMMy SR

‘9)ISqaMm §,UOJUIOY | JUBIE) BiA SQE|IBAE S| SS8JILULLOD
4O SUDIUN} PUE S3(0J SU3 puB ‘$83} (Ag)dniyueq ul saa1sni) 10 siojepinbi| ‘sI0)RSILILUPE 81) SI1ap|oyadilo BuipieBal pue A2usAiosul Ul s1yBi Jial) pug)siapun 0} Siolpala djay 0} usiieudlo|

$10}IP8.0 104 UOIBWIOj|

JOIpUCD |BliuSiod B 0 951 aAIB ABW Yalym ‘SIOJBAISILIWRE Julof
SE SN 0} S80S apIrold oym 1O ‘siseq aa) siojensiuiwpe juiol sy) Bulnoidde Joj sjgisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuone(as [2uosiad 10 §§8UISNG AU JO IBME JOU SIB 8Mm JBU) WO DA

aJnsoasip Buinbal sdiysuone|ay

sisheup ﬁm.m awn (3UOP %I0M JO BAIRLIEU IACQE 24) UIYjm PIPN[OUL SI SAIBLIEU) DOIADE/MIOM SUDISUS =

BdIS 9A0GE U} UIYIM PIDNIIUI BIB SJS07) (2UOP %JOM JO SABLIEU SAOQE LI UIJIM PIPNIIUL 51 DAIELIBU) BIIADENHOM XES 471 3N uojusoy ) Juelg

a21AI95 10 180D PaIsIUd S82(AIDG 13pIA0Id 93IAIDG

:diysuone|ad |eucssad Jo SsaUISNg B Sey ‘WY NG LYY [BNPIAIDUL UB JO 'ULiY ino (sBpapmouy JNa JO 1594 U} 0}) Woym Yim Aled e wolj Jo Wl Jno
UM W0l JUBNOS SABY SM SSDIAI9S MO|S] SSO|ISIP am 'foualedsuB.y JO 1SaI8)uUl AUl U] "2NAISS PUE JM|BA 1S3 3} UIRIGO 0) JyBNos aAey am IBUI0 4O S8IIAISS AU PAJSIIUa SABY am aI8UMA

$8)eI00SSE 0) SjuaAed
“WEa) IN0 10 SN AQ JNO PBLLES USSQ SABY 8SINBUI0 Plf103 J8U) HIOM AU JNO PBJDRIUCI-GNS J0U BABY aM 'POLSd BUl Ul '1BU] WIHUGD /A

}JOM N0 PajoeUOI-gNS

g xipuaddy



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name Nicholl Food Packaging Limited
Date of incorporation 24 January 1988
Company registration number 02338610
Farmer trading address Walkmill Lane
Cannock
Staffordshire
WS1 0XA
Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
Authorised share capital £311,040
Issued share capital £311,040
Directors and Officers shareholding Shuze Ren Current director and ultimate
o _contralling party
- o _lan Johnstone Current director
Yunjia Lu Current director
Jerry Ren Previous director (resigned

18 April 2018)

Stephen Pinhorne  Previcus director (resigned
on 17 July 2018)

Adrian Walczak Previous director {resigned
on 12 July 2019)

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business And Property
Court, 723 of 2019
Appaointor a qualifying floating charge holder
Date of appointment .24 July 2019
Joint Administrators' names Sarah O'Toole
Jan L. Roden
S - Eddie Williams o
Jaoint Administrators’ address(es) 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB
Colmore Building, Colmore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT
Colmore Building, Colmeore Circus, Birmingham,
B4 6AT

Purpose of the administration Achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

Estimated values of the Net Property and The company’s Net Property is estimated to be
Prescribed Part ¢.£50,000. The Prescribed Part is capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000




Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to cbtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

23 July 2020




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Nicholl Food Packaging Limited

Company number 02338610

On the 24 July 2018

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Ad"” ‘J/Vl w& lCZ.QL(

Signed M

~

Dated 20 Jog [ 2018




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Ha\gl.oc(f( Aoed Fluvomed

Assets subject to floating charge:

Cloe Prothews v b-'s(.owﬂf'«g

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 4)"6’ Dale "70!/.'98 / 2014

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £

f.7 atq 1.5 an,

eV

B

R BV




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Esfimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders})

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature A—) ‘——Z ' Date

Estimated
to Realise
£
B e
£
1.5
£] 1.6 am
£
£ [.&an
A A
£ O
£
£ O
£ &5 9.,
EER”
£
£ (g-q-w)
£ Qi
£ {6 %m

yd

15%9?/!%



_/J \\. %Q\ ceo, 2eg N dl“\ aimeubig
\ ]
\3] oD 7Y
R cair e A
aoueApE

sjuewre> [x]

U1 pied sjuncwe
10} S1AWINSUDY

sjuewe [x]

sLurejo JuswAodwg

3
Ajunoas jo anjep

uaaib Aunoas ajeq

Jojpang
Aq pley Ajnaas Aue jo s|iejag

3

ep
40 unowy

(apooisod yym)
ssalppy

103IPpaId JO BWeN

‘uoissassod s furdwoo ay)

ul Ayyadoad 1aA0 )} Jo uonusial Buiunels siclipasd pue sjuawsalBe S|BS [BUOIPUOD Jo BUISES] [3fRYS 'aSeyRind-aaly JApUN SIOEPaIo AUB AJUBp! PUE SIONPSIS (|8 SPNIOUI ISNW NCA (930N

SHOLIQTUDT ANVAWNOD




=

Aged Credit Report for 24107/2018

Supplier Namo

ABCHOT ABG SKIP HIRE

ADFSO% ADF SCALE COLTD

ALERO1 ALERTSYSTEMS LTD

ALLPI1 ALLPACK GROUP LLP

ALucH ALUCOAT CONVERSION SA

ALUFO1 ALUFOIL

ALgP1 ALUPRO

AMBEZY AMBEER DOORS ALOADING BAY SERVIGE
ASNOT ASN -

ASSED0 ASSET ALLIANCE GROUP

AURCO AURORA LEASING LIMITED

AUSTOY RIGHARD AUSTIN ALLOYS (MIDLANDS)
AXA AXA INSURANCE

BACHO1 BACHMANN ALUMINIUM GMaH
BAWTO1 BAWTRY INVESTMENTS LTD

BAWT1Y BAWTRY CARBON INTERNATIONAL LTD
BESTOI THE BEST CONNECTION

OHPCOY BHP CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
BINZO1 BINZHOU HONGBO

BLUE!Y BLUE PRINT PACKAGING CONCEPTS LT
Boc-ot BOC GASES

BOELY BOELTER COMPANIES

BRIGD BRIGHTERIDGE SOLUTIONS LIMITED
BRIT21 BRITISH TELECOM PLG

BRITEY BRITISH FALCON PLASTICS

BROFO1 BROPEL TECHNICAL WELDING SER.LTD
Buck21 BUCKLE SHIPFING(IPSWICHILTD
BURRM BRUDERER UX LIMITED

CADLS CADLINE LTD

CALOOT CALOR GAS LIMITED

campil CAMPACK LTO

CANNO1 CANNOCK CHASE DISTRICT COUNGHL.
CENT41 CENTAUR TRADE SUNDRIES LTD
CEvA CEVA LOGISTICS

CHARI1 CHARPAK LTD

CoPP COPPICE LANDSCAPINGA GARDENING
CORKO1 CORKYS CARS

CROMOY CROMWELL GROUP (HOLDINGS) LTD
CROS? CROSS CHANNEL FREIGHT LTD
CROWT CROWN POWER LIMITED

DATAQ1 DATALINX COMPUTER SYSTEMS
DAVID1 DAVIES TURNER & CO LTD

DECIH D.EC. INOUSTRIAL CLEANERS
DEEPOT DEEPACK PLASTICS LTD

ONLOO DN LOGISTICS LTD

DOHEDT LDOHERTY HAULAGE- {30 NOT USE
DRACOH ORAC LOGISTICS LTD

DRAI DRAIN DOCTOR PLUMBING

DSEMOT DS SMITH CORREX

DUNBOY DUN & BRADSTREET

EASYO! EASY STICK SALES

ECENO1 GE1UKLTD

EDS-01 EDS WORLOWIDE LTD

ENVIO ENVIRONMENT AGENCY

EUROH EUROPA WORLDWIDE SERVICES
EURDRE EURDLCRANE LFTING SOLUTIONS
FEDEOT FEDERAL EXPRESS EUROPE WG
FENNDY $GFENNLTD

FIRS41 FIRST ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOREQ UK FUELS LTD

FORWO1 FORWARD INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS
FPMAT FP MAIRING (WEST MIDLANDS)
FSETO! FSG TOCL & DIELTD

FSWO1 F.S.W.LTD

GECAD GE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FINANCE LTD
GRAVOY GWS MEDIA LTD

GUESO! GUEST MOTORS LTD

GAS-O1 GXS UMITED

HALE1 MALES FREIGHT LTD

HALL1Y HALL & WILCOX LAWYERS

HAMIOY HAMILTON GRANT SOFTWARE LTD
Haugot RHENUS LOGISTICS UMITED
HLWEK.1 KEEBLES LLP

HORIOH HORIZON SOFT DRINKS LTO

HORI1t HORIZON INTERNATIONAL CARGOLTD
HYDRG1 HYDRO ALUMINILM

-CERQ1 I-CERT ELECTRONIC CERTIFICATION
MIRDY IMIRP RAFID PROTOTYFING LTD
IMPADY IMPACT AIR SYSTEMS LTD

MPALL IMPACT FORK TRUCKS LTD

IMPAZ1 IMPACT TECHNICAL SERVICES LTD
INEND1 INENCO

INNGQ-01 INNOVATIVE PLASTECH INC

JOHNT JOHNSONS APPARELMASTER

KIBAD1 ASSAN ALUMINYUM SAN.TIC.A.S.
KIBAQZ KIBAR *OLD ACCOUNT » DO NOT USE®
KMPADY Kt PACKAGING SERVICES LTD

KUENOY KUEHNE & NAGEL

5

14845

OQODO:’UQD

3265412
0

4784

]
6485356
B& d

4]

o

1767 .57
4]

0

0
1586.28
68571 11
0
30296.08
57382

273581,19
7000.80
200
6477.95
0,00

0.00
‘443520

90+

0.00
000
217 60
o.0e
oo
o
1572.48

120+

612.00

77040
8350.23
369.29
879.00
279.93
-21288
1§1598.00
3568.78
2400.08

7102.07
2988.58
150.00
74272.52
3860,00
19192
296.00
2444207.78
262.80
500.00
132189
16376.51
2221.20
11775.00
17854.26
4124.32
275798.37
1727.88
54843 87
895.52

Outstanding

-5.94
-25376.67
o]
-16962.26
[4]

0

4]

o

5000

-13847.57
Q0

Q

4]

-93080 4

@
coooeaaoaoooooaoogcoa

g
-4

<716

4265 21
o
]
[+]



LAKERY LAKESIDE HIRE CQ GROUP LTD
LEASDY LEASEPLAN UK LIMITED

LIND 11 LINDAR CORPORATION

LIONGY UION FPG LTD

LOCK31 LOCKTON COMPANIES LLP

MANDA1 MANDER DUFFILL

MANTO1 MANTLE PACKAGING MACHINERY LTD
MASTO1 MASTER CLEANING SUPPLIES
MAXPO1 MAXPACK

MCI01 VERIZON

METAG1 METAL AGENCIES LTD

MIDS01 MIDSHIRE COMMUNICATIONS LTD
NETS01 NETSHIELD CONTINUITY SERVICES
NEWIOA D R Newitl Recruitment

NICSO1 NIC SERVICES GROUP LTD

NORTA41 NORTHGATE VEHICLE HIRE

QCTUY OCCUPATIONAL AUDIOMETRY
OLYM11 OLYMPIAM SECURITY SERVICES LTD
PALLZY THE PALLET COMPANY {IWTED
PARCT PARCELS TO FREIGHT LTD

PHHOO1 ARVAL UK

PLASO1 PLASTOPRiL HAZOREA COMPANY LTD
PeUSZT PLUS PACK AS

POLY11 POLYCOVER LIMITED

POWEO? E.ON

PRINT1 PRINCIPAL HYGIENE SYSTEMS LTD
PRIN3Y PRINCIPAL BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LTC
PROGOY PROGRESSIVE SAFETY FOOTWEAR
PWD-H PWOPRINTWORKS DIRECT LTD
QUALS1 QUALITY FREIGHT SERVICES LTD
RAMO1 RAM EXPRESS HYDRAULICS & ENGINEE
RENTZ1 RENTOKIL INITIAL PEST CONTROL
ROAD21 THE ROAD HAULAGE ASSOC. LTO
ROADI ROADTECH COMPUTER SYSTEMS LTD
ROSEQ1 ROSE FINANCIAL SERVICES

RQUTO1 ROUTECO LG

RSCCO1 RS COMPONENTS

RYLAO1 ARVALLTD

SABRD1 WEST RIER TELECOM LTD

SAFEO1 SAFETYKLEEN UK LIMITED

SCATO1 SCATTERGOOU & JOHNSONLTD
SIRAQ1 SIRANE LTD

SISQ01 S15Q0 FREIGHT

SOFTO1 SOFTCAT PLC

SOUTD SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE WATER PLC
SOUTST SOUTH STAFFS FREIGHT TERMINAL
SPECT1 SPECIALISED EXHIBITIONS (PTY)LTD
STAR11 STARK SOFTWARE INTERNATIONAL LTD
STEEC STEEL EXPRESS LIMITED

STEWO1 STEWART FOIL LIMITED

STOND1 STONE JUNCTION LIMITED

SUNLOY BERENDSEN UKLTD

TAS-11 TAS PACKAGING LOGISTICS GMBH
TAYRC1 TAYROL LTD

TENN11 TENNANT UK CLEANING SOLUTIONS
THEBO1 THE BARNS

TLADOY TLA ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS LTD
TOKID! TOKIO MARINE HCC

TOTAGH TOTAL GAS + POWER

TOTAT1 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION LTD

TRANG1 TRANS SOLUTIONS MIDLANDS & MANCH
UNIVS1 UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS INC

USTRO1 US TRAFFIC INTERNATIONAL TRANS
VANTO1 VANTAGE INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT LTD
VEOLSY VEQUA ES (UIGLED

VINEDI VINE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLP
WALTCH TENNANT UK LTD

WATE21 WATERPLUS

WORL11 CLARANET LTD

WORL44 WORLD OPTIONS

WORLS1 WORLD CARGO LOGISTICS LTD
NBRO01 JTINDER BIRD!

XBROGO1 HANNAH BROOKES

XCARO1 FRANK CARROLL

XHUGD1 CLAIRE HUGHES

ZIEGD1 ZIEGLER URLTD

ZIFHO1 ZIP HEATERS UKLTD

Total

2.00

0.00
532080.71
2.00
3IF0IDTE
354 38
5573
a.co
297.72
15.68

0.00
278341 18
0.00
155.15
68101
1014 63

o000
183675
02157844

q

9

20623 31
486
-2773.26
o

COoODO 000G

29465.42

I660.42
4132.94
221.19

Q

o
119883
3359.5
31748.54
47352
173.87

2919.89
2B
o
843523
2030.67
1063.2
588.72
-161722.95
Q

-]
131.47
1366

2178
140

[

36
207133
[
75453637

83451891

52023524

61345837

4364 0O
17,66
91884.95
485.00
35260.50
354,36
£5.73
1795.38
287.72
1568
12458.10
7107
-453.62
7740.00
G194.48
£96.67
1980.06
8927.88
F054.77
80747
14894
12381.80
126.32
484163
47983,59
473.52
173.97
208.45
302 91
2138.55
659.04
2044.44
53200
2520
10680.53
78 45
446.23
-148 94
1£35.00
3037 51
441 42
2415.07
-6.50
-B03.8%
272,53
576,00
12352
23552
418.80
4682063
#1240.10
-5.04
38726.37
40.56
214,99
169.85
344 36
54319.90
617914
5449 80
2684 00
895.23
1143433
124200
1013.98
220006 56
68.08
15515
867.81
102835
133.29
-21.78
-140.00
-4985.00
-38.00
WA
16838 75
§011664.97

Qo0 o

-277326

oo oooo

45192

-2093.27

-4135.

QUOOOOOO&QQODDQD

-245.32

COoO00D0DOOIVOOO000CO0LOO0ODR

-254981 62

AGET35.47




) =
$ea N0 Ng) Yy
S MMa9 WO DT 5 MM L

3
Aunoas jo anjep

uaaB
funoas ajeqg

sakojdwa
Aq piay funoas Aue Jo s|ielaq

¥

99p jo
junowy

(apaoaysod ygim)
S53.ppY

aako|dws Jo auleN

S33A0TdNZ J0 ITNAIHOS




A ¢ -

AJ 7 7 L4
_.\..\@\d J\c\?\wv, . ..(t aQ. %@G\G% 14 J\Urun:. z.unu
|
B4 1 18 Panrma e o | <9 F ST *um‘clmo VP oyl
.... WS&J\L ﬂe(OI
| Z 0001 | s e T AT TR [ om P
- !
ﬁme@ néélﬁag a(® wgyec) 3377 n:._.o_ _&OU~ WAOG) nw_ﬁv%_ X ot
(g) yorrssr #2 vag
3
PRy
saleys jo
3 Fdnpa[es | pay saeys pray | junowy {aponsod upm) Jaployateys
dn pajjes saleys Junowe |e3ol | aJdeys Jed Junowy joquny | saseys jo adAL | [eulutoN SsSappy jo aweN

SHIATOHIYVHS 40 3TNAIHIS



L

ICT[ &S, eed oS s
. , AvS 192
wv ey Sy § Cons I et o I T ST IR A Mo
m | X t J295 nﬁim\v e F 593 mﬂf@ﬂx}u _ J570n mmeé%s\u Xuoﬂh\ci
MG B FE | Iy | Do @D IYIE] e o g o s 08 | seperg 300
N\
— ) >N ez (V3b &iaq'woysorcs | gpon xof 0d| PPy
_ — ¥ 01106 ooy posy 3
P20 | AT E] ey oty 94 ety oo MG
\ | .
Mhdh 2 | S0k res g s MOBTT (5) parrin 3¢ ovng | aeemg
Frpme—oos a<asi
3 uanb loypass | jqap _M (epoaisod uim) e
A)inoas Jo anjep AMunsas ajeq Aq play Aunoas fue o spejag | unowuy §Saippy 10jipatd jo SWEN

FINAIHIS HOLIQ4HD ¥IWASNOD




E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Eddie Williams, the joint administrator of Nichall Food Packaging
Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators' statutory duty to repart to
ereditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. it is nat suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, ar in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is nat suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes far creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Eddie Williams is authorised in the UK to act as an Insclvency Practitioner by the the tnsolvency
Practitioners Association. Jon L Raoden is authorised in the UK to act as an Insalvency Practitioner by
the The Institute of Chartered Accauntants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are persanal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
persan in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated atherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



w2019 Grart Tharmtar U4 LLP Al ngnss resenved
ance, 1ot and adv soly services 16 thar

Grant Thomntor refers o me brand anger when the &rart Thomier member Nims prowde asel
15 andiar refers 18 ana or mere mainbar firss a3 tha sartextrequres

Th :
ra nt ornton Grant Thornton Uk LLF 15 a member firm of Gran! Thornton Internatoral Lid (G710 3Tl ana the me~ber frms are net a worldwide
partizarshp GTIL and each merber firm 15 a separa ] A sces &2 delverad by the mermbar firms, GTIL doas not prowids
servees to chents STIL and its member frms are nat agants of and cg ne? chligate, ane anather ard are ratiable far one another's acis or

ONWESIONS




Nicholl Food Packaging Limited - In Adminlstration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Nicholl Food Packaging Limited

Company number 02338610

Court name and humber High Court of Justice, Business And Property
Caurt- 723 of 2019

Decision date 30 September 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraphs 51 and 57 of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1 The joint administrators' praposzls be approved;
The basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the administrators and
their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of £256,408 which includes the liquidators time costs for paying
dividends to unsecured creditors;

3 The joint administraters’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p per mile;
and

4 whether a creditors’ committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitied to vote shouid return the voting form provided with this notice to
Richard Jackson at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment
to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a procf of debt must be received no later than the decision date, failing which the
creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to Richard Jackson at Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment fo an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof
of debt is not required if you have previously submitted ane in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for
completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing
which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is delivered, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule $5.35 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales} Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than five business days after
the date of delivery of this natice by not less than one of the folfowing:

* 10% in value of the creditors

* 10% in number of the creditors

+ 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 12th day of September 2019

~ T
Eddie Williams

Joint Administrator




VOTING FORM
Company name Nicholl Food Packaging Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.

This form must be received at Grant Thomion UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as an
attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on 30 September 2018 in order to be counted. It must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have previcusly submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be
disregarded.

Resolution(s)
1 The jeint administratars’ proposals be approved ForiAgainst

2 The basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time properly spent by the administrators and
their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of £256,408 which includes the liguidators time costs for paying
dividends to unsecured creditors ForiAgainst

3 The joint administratars’ expenses be approved, including Category 2 expenses at 45p permile
For/Against

4 Do you want a creditors' committee to be formed? Yes/No

If a creditors' committee is formed liwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

o N =

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the debt is not fully secured;
and neither of the followihg apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or the proaf has been wholly
rejected for the purpose of distribution er dividend. No person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A
body corporate may be a member of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed
under rule 17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date {DD/MM/YYYY)

{If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.qg. director/sclicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact Richard Jackson at the address
above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DD/MM/YYYY)

Initial




Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt

Cur ref: N20597040/SA0/ZL.C/RINEZF/gen2002

Nicholl Food Packaging Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 24 July 2018,

1 | Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number:

5 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
of insolvency.

5 If amount in 5 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

g | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

g | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

10 | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his/her behalf

12 | Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13 | Position with or in relation to creditor
Address of person signing (if different from 2 abave)




